Ratings



Rating Rationale

May 29, 2020 | Mumbai

Jubilant Life Sciences Limited

'CRISIL AA/Watch Developing' assigned to NCD; Long-term rating continues on 'Watch Developing'

Rating Action

Total Bank Loan Facilities Rated	Rs.510 Crore	
Long Term Rating	CRISIL AA (Continues on 'Rating Watch with Developing Implications')	

	CRISIL AA (Assigned; Placed on 'Rating Watch with Developing Implications')
Rs.400 Crore Commercial Paper	CRISIL A1+ (Reaffirmed)

¹ crore = 10 million

Refer to annexure for Details of Instruments & Bank Facilities

Detailed Rationale

CRISIL has assigned its 'CRISIL AA' rating to the non-convertible debentures (NCD) of Jubilant Lifesciences Ltd (JLL) and placed it on 'Rating Watch with Developing Implication'. The rating on long-term bank facilities continue on 'Rating watch with Developing Implications' and rating on commercial paper programme has been reaffirmed at 'CRISIL A1+'.

On October 31, 2019, CRISIL had placed its ratings on 'watch with developing implications' following the announcement of the board's approval for reorganising the businesses of JLL and demerger of the Life Science Ingredients (LSI) business.

As per the transaction, the LSI business (including related subsidiaries, accounting for 39% of JLL's revenue and about 24% of earnings before interest, depreciation, taxes and amortization [EBITDA] in fiscal 2019) will be transferred to another entity, which will house specialty intermediates, nutritional products and life science chemicals through five manufacturing facilities in India. The pharmaceutical entity, under JLL (post demerger), will have three businesses: 1) Pharmaceutical business through Jubilant Pharma Ltd Singapore (JPL) which is into radiopharmaceuticals, allergy therapy products, active pharmaceuticals ingredients, and solid dosage formulations and contract manufacturing, 2) Drug Discovery Services business through Jubilant Biosys Ltd & Jubilant Chemsys Ltd and 3) Proprietary drug discovery business through Jubilant Therapeutics, which is into small molecule therapies in oncology and auto-immune disorders.

The management also plans amalgamation of promoter shareholding companies into JLL with an objective to simplify the holding structure of the promoters with no change in ownership percentage and number of shares of the promoters in JLL. With this merger of the holding companies, no incremental liabilities will be added in JLL. The demerger is structured such that existing shareholders will have similar shareholding in each entity. The demerger is subject to necessary statutory and regulatory approvals from Stock Exchanges, National Company Law Tribunal (NCLT), minority shareholders, lenders, and creditors. As on date, the approvals from exchanges have been received and filing with NCLT has been done on February 28, 2020. NCLT will further hold a creditor and shareholding meeting, conduct hearing and then submit the report to Securities Exchange Board of India for its final approval. The process is likely to get over by August 2020. As informed by the management, the objective of the demerger is to unlock shareholder value and enable focused investments for each entity. The management aims to create distinct business undertakings which will enable greater operational efficiency and a dedicated management structure.

CRISIL notes that the credit risk profile of JLL post demerger will continue to be supported by the pharmaceuticals business that currently accounts for 58% of consolidated revenue and 75% of EBITDA in fiscal 2019, given the healthy portfolio of products and presence in niche segments such as radiopharmaceuticals, allergy therapy products and contract manufacturing for global pharmaceutical companies. CRISIL is in discussion with JLL management to better understand the division of assets and liabilities (including debt), and will remove the ratings from watch, and announce its final action once key regulatory approvals are obtained.

On the other hand, the business risk profile of the demerged entity that will house the LSI business (revenues of Rs 2,357 crore and operating profit of Rs. 313 crore for the nine month ended for fiscal 2020) will be moderate compared with JLL combined, due to lower operating profitability given the commoditised nature of business. Nevertheless, the financial risk profile of JLL (post demerger) and LSI business (under new entity) will continue to remain healthy on due to strong cashgenerating ability, prudent capital spend, and tight control over working capital. Post demerger, the long term bank loan

facilities and NCDs are likely to be under the new LSI entity, whose overall credit quality may not vary by more than a notch, from that of the consolidated entity.

CRISIL also notes the temporary supply disruption of key starting material for the industry due to Novel Coronavirus (COVID-19) outbreak in China since January 2020. However, the supplies have resumed towards end of March 2020. Further, JLL maintains inventory of 2-3 months (about 80 days as on September 30, 2019) and hence has adequate inventory. Further, the Company subsidiary, Jubilant Generics Limited's Nanjangud plant is temporarily shut since last week of March 2020, as some employees were tested positive for COVID-19. Approval to resume operations of the Nanjangud plant has been received, and Jubilant Generics is taking steps to start production and allied operations in consultation with the authorities. The plant accounts for about 8% of JLL's revenue. However, prolonged supply disruption or operation of its plants at lower capacity utilisation due to limited labour mobility, will remain a key monitorable.

The ratings reflect JLL's strong business risk profile due to diversified revenue, healthy profitability driven by focus on regulated markets with niche products in the pharmaceuticals segment, and economies of scale and integrated operations in the LSI segment. The ratings also factor in the company's adequate financial risk profile, supported by improving gearing and debt-protection metrics. These strengths are partially offset by product concentration in some businesses, and exposure to regulatory risks and competitive pressures.

Analytical Approach

For arriving at its rating, CRISIL has combined the business and financial risk profiles of JLL and its subsidiaries, together referred to as JLL, as these companies have considerable operational and financial linkages. Furthermore, CRISIL has amortised the goodwill arising out of acquisitions over 10 years from the date of the respective acquisition.

Please refer Annexure - Details of Consolidation, which captures the list of entities considered and their analytical treatment of consolidation.

<u>Key Rating Drivers & Detailed Description</u> Strengths

- * Strong business risk profile backed by diversified revenue profile: The company has pursued significant diversification of businesses even while building on its knowledge of chemistry. The pharmaceuticals segment is expected to benefit from established market position of Triad Isotopes Inc (Triad) in the US. About 63% of revenue came from the pharmaceuticals segment while LSI contributed 35%, in the first nine months of fiscal 2020. These two segments have diversified sub-segments. Revenue is geographically diversified across North America, India and rest of the world. In first nine months of fiscal 2020, the pharmaceuticals segment grew about 7% as compared to corresponding period in previous fiscal; 2019 was a high growth year for the company. Revenue grew 21% in fiscal 2019, backed by strong growth of 33% in the pharmaceuticals segment, driven by the full-year benefit of the acquisition of the radiopharmacy business of Triad in September 2017. Through Triad, JLL has presence in front-end radiopharmaceutical distribution in the US. Growth from new products and execution of existing contracts in radiopharmaceuticals, and steady growth in allergy therapy products and the contract manufacturing segment are expected to aid the company's specialised pharmaceuticals business.
- * Focus on regulated markets with niche products support profitability: Operating margin in the pharmaceuticals segment is backed by focus on regulated markets and a healthy portfolio of niche products. For instance, in the radiopharmaceuticals business, a speciality product portfolio with limited competition drives profitability.
- * Economies of scale and integrated operations underpin performance in the LSI segment: Business risk profile in the LSI segment is backed by high operating efficiency. Economies of scale derived from global presence of capacities, high level of integration in manufacturing, deep chemistry knowledge, and continuous improvement in cost efficiency has historically protected the LSI segment's profitability from price volatility in input prices as well as any shift in demand between different products in the value chain. Given the largely commoditised nature of business, the margin is expected to remain at similar levels of 13-14%.
- * Adequate and improving financial risk profile: Strong cash-generating ability, prudent capital spend, and tight control over working capital support the financial risk profile. Adjusted gearing improved to 1.6 times as on March 31, 2019, from over 2 times as on March 31, 2017, and was 1.10 times as on December 31, 2019. The leverage has improved because of buyback of senior unsecured notes of Rs 717 crore in November 2019. The balance sheet was moderately leveraged during fiscals 2016 and 2017, and has improved as term debt is repaid, while net worth benefits from strong cash accruals. Gearing weakened marginally in fiscal 2019 because of issuance of bonds to refinance an existing loan with the excess funds parked as cash and cash equivalents. The ratio of net debt to EBITDA was 2 times in fiscal 2019 (2.2 times for a year earlier), and is at 1.80 as on December 31, 2019.

Weaknesses

* Product concentration in some businesses: In the radiopharmaceuticals business, significant revenue is derived from a single product. However, the risk is mitigated as products have high entry barriers, limiting competition. The company is also diversifying through niche product launches in the radiopharmaceuticals business. In the LSI business, revenue contribution is high from ethyl acetate, acetic anhydride, pyridine, and Vitamin B3. Revenue from LSI segment has moderated in the last few quarters because of lower realisation in the acetyl segment and high prices of molasses. The segment declined 11% in

the first nine months of fiscal 2020 ' it contributed 35% of revenue in the first nine months of fiscal 2020 (39% in the corresponding period last year).

* Exposure to regulatory risks and intense competition: The regulatory scrutiny that JLL is exposed to is manifested in its generic facility in Roorkie, Uttarakhand, receiving a warning letter from the US Food and Drug Administration (FDA). Official action was indicated for its facility in Nanjangud, Karnataka as well by the US FDA in fiscal 2019. The company remains exposed to risks related to timely resolution of the issues at Roorkie and Nanjangud facilities.

In March 2020, JPL, through one of its wholly owned subsidiaries, received the Establishment Inspection Report (EIR) with Voluntary Action Indicated (VAI) status from the USFDA for its solid dosage facility at Salisbury, Maryland USA in respect of the inspection conducted in February 2020. With the receipt of the EIR, the inspection stands closed.

In the LSI business, JLL faced anti-dumping duty for its pyridine exports to China in 2015. The company has since entered other geographies, thereby derisking pyridine exposure to China. Further, in January 2020, China has terminated the anti-dumping duty. However, any adverse impact of regulatory actions on revenue and profitability will remain a key rating sensitivity factor. Furthermore, the solid dosage business is intensely competitive because of aggressive defence tactics by innovator companies through introduction of authorised generics, and healthcare cost containment measures by the US government. Also, solid dosage formulations players in the US and Europe are vulnerable to pricing pressure on account of increase in the number of players and consolidation among distributors.

Liquidity Strong

Liquidity is supported by healthy annual cash generating ability (over Rs.1000 crore) and moderate utilisation of bank lines (~73% for 12 months through April 2020). Capital expenditure (capex) is expected to be about Rs 500-600 crore annually and is expected to be majorly funded from internal accruals. Term debt obligations is about Rs 14 crore in fiscal 2021 and about Rs 1,540 crore in fiscal 2022 for both business segments. Repayment of bonds in fiscal 2022 is expected to be met with internal accruals and surplus liquidity; however, the company may refinance part of its obligations. Cash and cash equivalents including other bank balance were at Rs 687 crore as on December 31, 2019.

Rating sensitivity factors

Upward factors:

- * Stronger than anticipated business performance, led by new product launches and sustained improvement in the EBITDA margins of the pharmaceutical business
- * Faster than anticipated debt reduction and improvement in credit metrics ' for instance net debt to EBITDA ratio improving to 1 time led by substantial cash generation or lower-than-expected debt

Downward factors:

- * Regulatory issues or pricing pressures leading to substantially low profitability and impacting cash generation
- * Demerger or large, debt-funded capex or acquisition resulting in higher leverage ' for instance, net debt/EBITDA ratio of over 2.5 times

About the Company

JLL is an integrated global pharmaceutical and life sciences company engaged in pharmaceuticals, LSI, and drug discovery solutions. In the pharmaceuticals segment, JLL manufactures active pharmaceutical ingredients, solid dosage formulations, radiopharmaceuticals, and allergy therapy products through its wholly owned subsidiary, JPL, and undertakes contract manufacturing of sterile and non-sterile products through six US FDA-approved manufacturing facilities in India, the US, and Canada. It also has a network of over 50 radiopharmacies in the US. The LSI segment is engaged in speciality intermediates, nutritional products, and life science chemicals through five manufacturing facilities in India. The drug discovery solutions segment provides proprietary in-house innovation and collaborative research and partnership for outlicensing through three research centres in India and the US. As on March 31, 2020, promoters held 50.68% stake in JLL, and the balance was held by the public and others.

JLL is a part of the Jubilant Bhartia group that has interests across pharmaceuticals, LSI, performance polymers, food products and services, automobiles, consulting in aerospace, and oilfield services. The group is promoted by Mr Shyam Sunder Bhartia and Mr Hari Bhartia.

For fiscal 2020, JLL reported operating income of Rs 9,154 crore and profit after tax (PAT) of Rs 898 crore as against operating income of Rs 9,112 crore and a PAT of Rs 577 crore for fiscal 2019.

Kev Financial Indicators

Particulars	Unit	2019	2018
Operating income(net of excise)	Rs crore	9,112	7,518
Profit after Tax(PAT)*	Rs crore	523	490
PAT margin	%	5.7	6.5
Adjusted debt/ adjusted net worth*	Times	1.6	1.4
Interest coverage	Times	8.1	5.5

^{*}Adjusting for goodwill amortization

Any other information: Not applicable

Note on complexity levels of the rated instrument:

CRISIL complexity levels are assigned to various types of financial instruments. The CRISIL complexity levels are available on www.crisil.com/complexity-levels. Users are advised to refer to the CRISIL complexity levels for instruments that they consider for investment. Users may also call the Customer Service Helpdesk with queries on specific instruments.

Annexure - Details of Instrument(s)

ISIN	Name of Instrument	Date of Allotment	Coupon Rate (%)	Maturity Date	Issue Size (Rs. Cr)	Rating Assigned with Outlook
NA	Commercial Paper Programme	NA	NA	7 - 365 days	400.00	CRISIL A1+
NA	Term Loan	NA	NA	March 2025	510	CRISIL AA/Watch Developing
NA	Non Convertible Debentures*	NA	NA	NA	100.00	CRISIL AA/Watch Developing

^{*}yet to be placed

Annexure - List of entities consolidated

Names of Entities Consolidated	Extent of Consolidation	Rationale for Consolidation	
Jubilant Clinsys Limited	100%	Subsidiary	
Jubilant Biosys Limited	99.92%	Subsidiary	
Jubilant Chemsys Limited	100%	Subsidiary	
Jubilant First Trust Healthcare Limited	100%	Subsidiary	
Jubilant Infrastructure Limited	100%	Subsidiary	
Jubilant DraxImage Limited	100%	Subsidiary	
Jubilant Innovation (India) Limited	100%	Subsidiary	
Vanthys Pharmaceutical Development Private Limited	100%	Subsidiary	
Jubilant Generics Limited	100%	Subsidiary	
Jubilant Therapeutics India Limited	100%	Subsidiary	
Jubilant Business Services Limited	100%	Subsidiary	
Cadista Holdings Inc.	100%	Subsidiary	
Jubilant Cadista Pharmaceuticals Inc.	100%	Subsidiary	
TrialStat Solutions Inc.	100%	Subsidiary	
Jubilant Pharma Holdings Inc.	100%	Subsidiary	
Jubilant Clinsys Inc.	100%	Subsidiary	
HSL Holdings Inc.	100%	Subsidiary	
Jubilant HollisterStier LLC	100%	Subsidiary	
Jubilant Life Sciences (USA) Inc.	100%	Subsidiary	
Jubilant DraxImage (USA) Inc.	100%	Subsidiary	
Draxis Pharma LLC	100%	Subsidiary	
Jubilant HollisterStier Inc.	100%	Subsidiary	
Jubilant Discovery Services LLC	100%	Subsidiary	
Draximage (UK) Limited	100%	Subsidiary	
Jubilant Pharma Limited	100%	Subsidiary	
Jubilant Life Sciences International Pte. Limited	100%	Subsidiary	
Jubilant Biosys (Singapore) Pte. Limited	100%	Subsidiary	
Jubilant Drug Development Pte. Limited	100%	Subsidiary	
Jubilant Innovation Pte. Limited	100%	Subsidiary	
Drug Discovery and Development Solutions Limited	100%	Subsidiary	
Jubilant Life Sciences (Shanghai) Limited	100%	Subsidiary	
Draximage Limited, Cypurs	100%	Subsidiary	
Draximage Limited, Ireland	100%	Subsidiary	
Jubilant Pharma NV	100%	Subsidiary	
Jubilant Pharmaceuticals NV	100%	Subsidiary	
PSI Supply NV	100%	Subsidiary	
Jubilant Life Sciences NV	100%	Subsidiary	
Jubilant Life Sciences (BVI) Limited	100%	Subsidiary	
Jubilant Biosys (BVI) Limited	100%	Subsidiary	

Jubilant Draximage Inc.	100%	Subsidiary
6981364 Canada Inc.	100%	Subsidiary
Jubilant Innovation (USA) Inc.	100%	Subsidiary
Jubilant Pharma Australia Pty Limited	100%	Subsidiary
Jubilant Draximage Radiopharmacies Inc.	100%	Subsidiary
Jubilant Pharma SA Pty Limited	100%	Subsidiary
Jubilant Therapeutics Inc.	100%	Subsidiary
Jubilant Episcribe LLC	100%	Subsidiary
Jubilant Epicore LLC	100%	Subsidiary
Jubilant Prodel LLC	100%	Subsidiary
Jubilant Epipad LLC	100%	Subsidiary
Jubilant pharma UK Ltd (wef 17 th April 2019)	100%	Subsidiary

Annexure - Rating History for last 3 Years

		Current		2020	(History)	2	019	20)18	201	7	Start of 2017
Instrument	Туре	Outstanding Amount	Rating	Date	Rating	Date	Rating	Date	Rating	Date	Rating	Rating
Commercial Paper	ST	400.00	CRISIL A1+	07-04-20	CRISIL A1+	31-10-19	CRISIL A1+	25-06-18	CRISIL A1+	28-04-17	CRISIL A1+	
				28-01-20	CRISIL A1+	29-06-19	CRISIL A1+	30-04-18	CRISIL A1+			
Non Convertible Debentures	LT	0.00 29-05-20	CRISIL AA/(Watch) Developing	07-04-20	Withdrawal	31-10-19	CRISIL AA/Watch Developing	25-06-18	CRISIL AA/Stable			
				28-01-20	CRISIL AA/Watch Developing	29-06-19	CRISIL AA/Stable					
Fund-based Bank Facilities	LT/ST	510.00	CRISIL AA/(Watch) Developing	07-04-20	CRISIL AA/Watch Developing							

All amounts are in Rs.Cr.

Annexure - Details of various bank facilities

Cu	Current facilities			Previous facilities			
Facility	Amount (Rs.Crore)	Rating	Facility	Amount (Rs.Crore)	Rating		
Term Loan	510	CRISIL AA/Watch Developing	Term Loan	510	CRISIL AA/Watch Developing		
Total	510		Total	510			

Links to related criteria

CRISILs Approach to Financial Ratios

<u>CRISILs Bank Loan Ratings - process, scale and default recognition</u>

Rating criteria for manufaturing and service sector companies

Rating Criteria for the Pharmaceutical Industry

CRISILs Criteria for Consolidation

CRISILs Criteria for rating short term debt

Understanding CRISILs Ratings and Rating Scales

For further information contact:

Media Relations	Analytical Contacts	Customer Service Helpdesk
Saman Khan	Anuj Sethi	Timings: 10.00 am to 7.00 pm
Media Relations CRISIL Limited	Senior Director - CRISIL Ratings CRISIL Limited	Toll free Number:1800 267 1301
D: +91 22 3342 3895	B:+91 44 6656 3100	For a copy of Rationales / Rating Reports:
B: +91 22 3342 3000 saman.khan@crisil.com	anuj.sethi@crisil.com	CRISILratingdesk@crisil.com

Rating Rationale

Naireen Ahmed Media Relations **CRISIL Limited** D: +91 22 3342 1818

6/1/2020

B: +91 22 3342 3000 naireen.ahmed@crisil.com Sameer Charania Director - CRISIL Ratings **CRISIL Limited** D:+91 22 4097 8025 sameer.charania@crisil.com

Abhishek Agarwal Rating Analyst - CRISIL Ratings CRISIL Limited B:+91 22 3342 3000 Abhishek.Agarwal@crisil.com

For Analytical queries: ratingsinvestordesk@crisil.com

Note for Media:

This rating rationale is transmitted to you for the sole purpose of dissemination through your newspaper / magazine / agency. The rating rationale may be used by you in full or in part without changing the meaning or context thereof but with due credit to CRISIL. However, CRISIL alone has the sole right of distribution (whether directly or indirectly) of its rationales for consideration or otherwise through any media including websites, portals etc.

About CRISIL Limited

CRISIL is a leading agile and innovative, global analytics company driven by its mission of making markets function better. We are India's foremost provider of ratings, data, research, analytics and solutions. A strong track record of growth, culture of innovation and global footprint sets us apart. We have delivered independent opinions, actionable insights, and efficient solutions to over 1.00.000 customers.

We are majority owned by S&P Global Inc., a leading provider of transparent and independent ratings, benchmarks, analytics and data to the capital and commodity markets worldwide.

For more information, visit www.crisil.com

Connect with us: TWITTER | LINKEDIN | YOUTUBE | FACEBOOK

About CRISIL Ratings

CRISIL Ratings is part of CRISIL Limited ("CRISIL"). We pioneered the concept of credit rating in India in 1987. CRISIL is registered in India as a credit rating agency with the Securities and Exchange Board of India ("SEBI"). With a tradition of independence, analytical rigour and innovation, CRISIL sets the standards in the credit rating business. We rate the entire range of debt instruments, such as, bank loans, certificates of deposit, commercial paper, non-convertible / convertible / partially convertible bonds and debentures, perpetual bonds, bank hybrid capital instruments, asset-backed and mortgage-backed securities, partial guarantees and other structured debt instruments. We have rated over 24,500 large and mid-scale corporates and financial institutions. CRISIL has also instituted several innovations in India in the rating business, including rating municipal bonds, partially guaranteed instruments and microfinance institutions. We also pioneered a globally unique rating service for Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises (MSMEs) and significantly extended the accessibility to rating services to a wider market. Over 1,10,000 MSMEs have been rated by us.

CRISIL PRIVACY

CRISIL respects your privacy. We may use your contact information, such as your name, address, and email id to fulfil your request and service your account and to provide you with additional information from CRISIL.For further information on CRISIL's privacy policy please visit www.crisil.com.

DISCLAIMER

This disclaimer forms part of and applies to each credit rating report and/or credit rating rationale that we provide (each a "Report"). For the avoidance of doubt, the term "Report" includes the information, ratings and other content forming part of the Report. The Report is intended for the jurisdiction of India only. This Report does not constitute an offer of services. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, nothing in the Report is to be construed as CRISIL providing or intending to provide any services in jurisdictions where CRISIL does not have the necessary licenses and/or registration to carry out its business activities referred to above. Access or use of this Report does not create a client relationship between CRISIL and the user.

We are not aware that any user intends to rely on the Report or of the manner in which a user intends to use the Report. In preparing our Report we have not taken into consideration the objectives or particular needs of any particular user. It is made abundantly clear that the Report is not intended to and does not constitute an investment advice. The Report is not an offer to sell or an offer to purchase or subscribe for any investment in any securities, instruments, facilities or solicitation of any kind or otherwise enter into any deal or transaction with the entity to which the Report pertains. The Report should not be the sole or primary basis for any investment decision within the meaning of any law or regulation (including the laws and regulations applicable in the US).

Ratings from CRISIL Rating are statements of opinion as of the date they are expressed and not statements of fact or recommendations to purchase, hold, or sell any securities / instruments or to make any investment decisions. Any opinions expressed here are in good faith, are subject to change without notice, and are only current as of the stated date of their issue. CRISIL assumes no obligation to update its opinions following publication in any form or format although CRISIL may disseminate its opinions and analysis. CRISIL rating contained in the Report is not a substitute for the skill, judgment and experience of the user, its management, employees, advisors and/or clients when making investment or other business decisions. The recipients of the Report should rely on their own judgment and take their own professional advice before acting on the Report in any way.CRISIL or its associates may have other commercial transactions with the company/entity.

Neither CRISIL nor its affiliates, third party providers, as well as their directors, officers, shareholders, employees or agents (collectively, "CRISIL Parties") guarantee the accuracy, completeness or adequacy of the Report, and no CRISIL Party shall have any liability for any errors, omissions, or interruptions therein, regardless of the cause, or for the results obtained from the use of any part of the Report. EACH CRISIL PARTY DISCLAIMS ANY AND ALL EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ANY WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY, SUITABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR USE. In no event shall any CRISIL Party be liable to any party for any direct, indirect, incidental, exemplary, compensatory, punitive, special or consequential damages, costs, expenses, legal fees, or losses (including, without limitation, lost income or lost profits and opportunity costs) in connection with any use of any part of the Report even if advised of the possibility of such damages.

CRISIL Ratings may receive compensation for its ratings and certain credit-related analyses, normally from issuers or underwriters of the instruments, facilities, securities or from obligors. CRISIL's public ratings and analysis as are required to be disclosed under the regulations of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (and other applicable regulations, if any) are made available on its web sites, www.crisil.com (free of charge). Reports with more detail and additional information may be available for subscription at a fee – more details about CRISIL ratings are available here: www.crisilratings.com.

CRISIL and its affiliates do not act as a fiduciary. While CRISIL has obtained information from sources it believes to be reliable, CRISIL does not perform an audit and undertakes no duty of due diligence or independent verification of any information it receives and / or relies in its Reports. CRISIL keeps certain activities of its business units separate from each other in order to preserve the independence and objectivity of the respective activity. As a result, certain business units of CRISIL may have information that is not available to other CRISIL business units. CRISIL has established policies and procedures to maintain the confidentiality of certain non-public information received in connection with each analytical process. CRISIL has in place a ratings code of conduct and policies for analytical firewalls and for managing conflict of interest. For details please refer to: https://www.crisil.com/en/home/our-businesses/ratings/regulatory-disclosures/highlighted-policies.html

CRISIL's rating criteria are generally available without charge to the public on the CRISIL public web site, www.crisil.com. For latest rating information on any instrument of any company rated by CRISIL you may contact CRISIL RATING DESK at CRISILratingdesk@crisil.com, or at (0091) 1800 267 1301.

This Report should not be reproduced or redistributed to any other person or in any form without a prior written consent of CRISIL

All rights reserved @ CRISIL